

No. 08-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC., and
WEEKS MARINE, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

LES WEISBROD,
American Association for
Justice
777 6th St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500
President, AAJ

DAVID W. ROBERTSON
**Counsel of Record*
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. *EXXON SHIPPING CO. v. BAKER*
SHOWS THAT FEDERAL MARITIME
LAW ALLOWS SEAMEN TO SEEK
PUNITIVE DAMAGES..... 4

 A. *Baker* Reaffirms Maritime Law’s
 Recognition of Punitive Damages..... 4

 1. *Baker* awarded maritime
 punitive damages..... 4

 2. *Baker* rests on deep
 history. 5

 B. Seamen Have Always Had the
 Right To Seek Punitive Damages..... 6

 C. *Baker* Reaffirms Seamen’s Rights
 to Seek Punitive Damages. 13

II. PETITIONERS ARE URGING A
GROTESQUE DISTORTION OF
MILES V. APEX MARINE. 14

 A. The Holdings and Reasoning of
 Miles..... 14

1.	Facts and holding: punitive damages were not at stake.....	14
2.	The plaintiff's two causes of action.....	16
3.	The plaintiff's two fatal-injury remedies.....	17
B.	Petitioners' Imaginary <i>Miles</i>	20
1.	Punitive damages are pecuniary.....	20
2.	<i>Miles</i> does not rule out all nonpecuniary damages for seamen.	24
C.	<i>Baker's</i> Analysis of Statutory Preemption Demolishes Petitioners' Interpretation of <i>Miles</i>	25
D.	Other Aspects of Baker Also Show that <i>Miles</i> Does Not Diminish the Maritime Punitive Damages Remedy.	28
E.	Petitioners' Interpretation of <i>Miles</i> is Inconsistent With All of This Court's Jurisprudence Treating Congressional Preemption of Federal Common Law.....	28
III.	THE JONES ACT DOES NOT IMPEDE SEAMEN'S ACCESS TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	32

- A. Jones Act Plaintiffs Have the Right to Seek Punitive Damages. 32
 - 1. The Jones Act did not take away any rights of seamen. 32
 - 2. It follows that the pre-Jones Act punitive damages cases remain good law..... 33
- B. FELA Does Not Impair Maritime Punitive Damages. 34
- IV. DOHSA HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE. 37
- V. SEAMEN NEED AND DESERVE THE PROTECTION OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES. 37
- CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Northern Railroad Co. v. Methvin</i> , 64 So. 175 (Ala. App. 1913)	36
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	27, 29, 33
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818)	5
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936)	2, 29, 32, 34
<i>Astoria Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	31
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21
<i>The Australia</i> , 2 F. Cas. 236 (D. Me. 1859) (No. 667).....	12
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants' & Miners' Transportation Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278 (1932) ..	2, 13, 32
<i>Baptiste v. Superior Court</i> , 164 Cal.Rptr. 789 (Cal. App. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1124 (1981)	34
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	23
<i>The Bayonne</i> , 159 U.S. 687 (1895)	22
<i>Beadle v. Spencer</i> , 298 U.S. 124 (1936).....	33
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	31

<i>Brown v. Howard</i> , 14 Johns. 119 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1817)	10
<i>Brown v. Memphis & C.R. Co.</i> , 7 F. 51 (C.C.W.D.Tenn. 1881)	36
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	21
<i>Carter v. McLaughry</i> , 183 U.S. 365 (1902)	22
<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C. Mass. 1823) (No. 2,575)	6
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Ore. 1889).....	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Division, National Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	29
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	31
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 436 (1886)	22
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932)	30, 33, 35
<i>Cowens v. Winters</i> , 96 F. 929 (6th Cir. 1899).....	36
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851)	5
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Railway Co. v. Harris</i> , 122 U.S. 597 (1887)	35

<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	29
<i>Elwell v. Martin</i> , 8 F. Cas. 584 (D. Me. 1824) (No. 4,425).....	11
<i>Ennis v. Yazoo & Mississippi Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 79 So. 73 (Miss. 1918)	36
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	30
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fell v. Northern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 44 F. 248 (C.C.D.N.D. 1890).....	36
<i>Gallena v. Hot Springs Railroad</i> , 13 F. 116 (C.C.E.D.Ark. 1882).....	36
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	30, 32
<i>The General Rucker</i> , 35 F. 152 (W.D. Tenn. 1888).....	12
<i>Gould v. Christianson</i> , 10 F. Cas. 857 (S.D.N.Y. 1836) (No. 5,636).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	2
<i>Gunnip v. Warner Co.</i> , 43 F.R.D. 365 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....	34

<i>Harris v. Louisville, New Orleans, & Texas Railroad Co.</i> , 35 F. 116 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1888).....	35
<i>Huntington v. Attril</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	22
<i>Hutson v. Jordan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 1089 (D. Me. 1837) (No. 6,959).....	12
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	31, 33
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	33
<i>Jay v. Almy</i> , 13 F. Cas. 387 (C.C.D.Mass. 1846) (No. 7,236).....	12
<i>Keck v. United States</i> , 172 U.S. 434 (1899).....	22
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 320 F.Supp. 335 (W.D. Mich. 1970), <i>rev'd</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971)	37
<i>Kwak Hyung Rok v. Continental Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp. 894 (S.D. Ala. 1978), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 614 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Railway Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893)	5, 6, 36
<i>Latchmacker v. Jacksonville Towing & Wrecking Co.</i> , 181 F. 276 (C.C.S.D.Fla. 1910), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 F. 987 (5th Cir. 1910).....	11, 33
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> , 274 U.S. 112 (1927)	7

<i>Louisville, Evansville, & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Clarke</i> , 152 U.S. 230 (1894)	22
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922).....	13
<i>The Margharita</i> , 140 F. 820 (5th Cir. 1905)	9, 10
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972)	34
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	27, 33
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	18, 22, 37
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Melrose</i> , 882 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1989).....	15, 17, 34
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Co. v. Arms</i> , 91 U.S. 489 (1875)	36
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railway Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889)	36
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885)	36
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	30
<i>Monessen Southwestern Railway Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	31
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	17, 30

<i>Mpiliris v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd.</i> , 323 F.Supp. 865 (S.D. Tex. 1970), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 440 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1971)	34
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v.</i> <i>Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	31
<i>Norris v. Crocker</i> , 54 U.S. 429 (1851).....	22
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. West v. Gulf, Colorado, &</i> <i>Santa Fe Railroad Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 290 (1911)	22
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	17, 18
<i>Pacific Packing & Navigation Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905)	11
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	30, 32
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington, & Baltimore</i> <i>Railroad Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. 202 (1858).....	36
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	31
<i>Portwood v. Copper Valley Electric Association</i> , 785 P.2d 541 (Alaska 1990).....	23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	31
<i>Railroad Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 U.S. 445 (1873).....	36
<i>Ramsay v. Allegre</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 611 (1827)	7
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	7

<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 F. 52 (9th Cir. 1924)	8, 9
<i>Sampson v. Smith</i> , 15 Mass. 365 (1819)	11
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	22
<i>Sheridan v. Furbur</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1266 (S.D.N.Y. 1834) (No. 12,761).....	11
<i>Sherwood v. Hall</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1292 (C.C.D.Mass. 1837) (No. 12,777).....	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	26
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 305 U.S. 424 (1939)	33
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain, & Southern Railway Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915).....	24
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896).....	12
<i>Stone v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 178 (1897)	22
<i>Swift v. The Happy Return</i> , 23 F. Cas. 560 (D. Pa. 1799) (No. 13,697)	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Oakland</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1064 (D. Mass. 1841) (No. 13,971).....	12, 33
<i>Tomlinson v. Hewett</i> , 24 F. Cas. 29 (D. Cal. 1872) (No. 14,087).....	10
<i>The Troop</i> , 118 F. 769 (D. Wash. 1902), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F. 856 (9th Cir. 1904)	10

<i>Unica v. United States</i> , 287 F. 177 (S.D. Ala. 1923).....	10
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969)	34
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 49 U.S. 1 (1850).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	31
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Insurance Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	4
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 901 <i>et seq.</i>	29
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	25
45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 59.....	18, 20, 24
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 29, 37
46 U.S.C. § 30302.....	2, 37
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 135 (1790)	8
Act of March 3, 1835, 4 Stat. 777 (1835).....	6

Act of September 28, 1850, 9 Stat. 515 (1850)..... 6

Other Authorities

45 Cong. Rec. 4048 (1910) 3, 35

Aiken Jr., William E., Annotation, *Recovery of Punitive Damages in Actions Under Jones Act or Federal Employers' Liability Act*, 10 A.L.R.FED. 511 (1972)..... 34, 36

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1981) 21

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 21

Dobbs, Dan B., THE LAW OF TORTS (Hornbook ed. 2000)..... 15

Force, Robert, *The Curse of Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.: The Mischief of Seeking "Uniformity" and "Legislative Intent" in Maritime Personal Injury Cases*, 55 LA. L. REV. 745 (1995) 23

Robertson, David W., Friedell, Steven F., & Sturley, Michael F., ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 2008)..... 6

Robertson, David W., *Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law*, 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997) 5, 6, 23

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, "Inflation Calculator," www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm..... 9, 24
